

RESOLUTION 2024-31

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE A REACH MOWER/ UTILITY TRACTOR FROM JOHN DEERE AND PARSON EQUIPMENT FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF THE CURRENT REACH MOWER/UTILITY TRACTOR, INCLUDING ALL NECESSARY COMPONENTS.

WHEREAS, The City of Powell budgeted and planned for the replacement of a reach mower/utility tractor in 2024; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Service has identified the need to replace the current reach mower/tractor; and

WHEREAS, The City needs to maintain a reliable fleet to manage City Right of Way, Parks, Trails, and other city-owned/maintained property; and

WHEREAS, a replacement unit has been identified through research and vetting; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to utilize the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) Cooperative Purchasing program, Contract: OH STS515 AG Mach, Mowers, Tractors 018473 (PG 6G CG 22), to purchase a utility tractor and flex wing mower from Deere and Company; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to utilize the Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing program, Contract: 070821-BFD, to purchase a reach mower from Parson Equipment, which the City is a member of.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF POWELL, COUNTY OF DELAWARE, STATE OF OHIO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to purchase a replacement reach mower/utility tractor from Deere and Company and Parson Equipment in the amount of \$192,843.47 plus a \$12,156.53 contingency to address any unforeseen expenses.

Section 2: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of Council and any of the decision-making bodies of the City of Powell, which resulted in such formal actions, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the City of Powell, Delaware County, Ohio.

Section 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon adoption.

Tom Counts

City Clerk

Mayor

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 20, 2024

This legislation has been posted in accordance with the City Charter on this date City Clerk

_ City Clerk





ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT

TO (VENDOR):
Deere & Company
2000 John Deere Run
Cary, NC 27513
FED ID: 36-2382580

UEID: FNSWEDARMK53

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT TO DELIVERING DEALER:
Ag-Pro Companies
5740 Zarley Street
New Albany, OH 43054
614-475-0707
WNewAlbanyGM@agproco.com

Quote Summary

Prepared For:

CITY OF POWELL 47 HALL ST POWELL, OH 43065 Business: 614-348-5954 Mobile: 614-348-5954

GCRAWFORD@CITYOFPOWELL.US

Delivering Dealer:
Ag-Pro Companies
Kurt Helsel
5740 Zarley Street
New Albany, OH 43054
Phone: 614-475-0707
khelsel@agproco.com

 Quote ID:
 31375423

 Created On:
 23 July 2024

 Last Modified On:
 29 July 2024

 Expiration Date:
 30 August 2024

Equipment Summary

Selling Price
Qty
Extended

JOHN DEERE 5120M Utility Tractor
\$ 95,623.77 X 1 = \$ 95,623.77

Contract: OH STS515 AG Mach, Mowers, Tractors 018473 (PG 6G CG 22)

Price Effective Date: November 1, 2023

JOHN DEERE 540M Loader
\$ 8,292.82 X 1 = \$ 8,292.82

Contract: OH STS515 AG Mach, Mowers, Tractors 018473 (PG 6G CG 22)

Contract: OH STS515 AG Mach, Mowers, Tractors 018473 (PG 6G CG 22)

Price Effective Date: November 1, 2023

JOHN DEERE FC15R Flex Wing \$ 28,808.88 X 1 = \$ 28,808.88 Rotary Cutter

Notary Gutter

Contract: OH STS515 AG Mach, Mowers, Tractors 018473 (PG 6G CG 22)

Price Effective Date: November 1, 2023

Equipment Total \$ 132,725.47

* Includes Fees and Non-contract items

Equipment Total \$ 132,725.47

Trade In
SubTotal \$ 132,725.47

Est. Service \$ 0.00
Agreement Tax
Total \$ 132,725.47

Salesperson: X Accepted By: X





ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT TO (VENDOR):

Deere & Company 2000 John Deere Run Cary, NC 27513 FED ID: 36-2382580 UEID: FNSWEDARMK53 ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT TO DELIVERING DEALER: Ag-Pro Companies

Ag-Pro Companies 5740 Zarley Street New Albany, OH 43054 614-475-0707

WNewAlbanyGM@agproco.com

Down Payment (0.00)
Rental Applied (0.00)
Balance Due \$ 132,725.47

Salesperson : X _____ Accepted By : X _____





Selling Equipment

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT TO (VENDOR):

Deere & Company 2000 John Deere Run Cary, NC 27513 FED ID: 36-2382580 UEID: FNSWEDARMK53 ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT TO DELIVERING DEALER: Ag-Pro Companies 5740 Zarley Street New Albany, OH 43054 614-475-0707 WNewAlbanyGM@agproco.com

JOHN DEERE 5120M Utility Tractor

Hours:

Stock Number:

Contract: OH STS515 AG Mach, Mowers, Tractors 018473

(PG 6G CG 22)

Selling Price * \$ 95,623.77

Price Effective Date: November 1, 2023

* Price per item - includes Fees and Non-contract items

	* Price per item - includes Fees and Non-contrac						items	
Cod	le Description	Qty	List Price	Discount%	Discount Amount	Contract Price	Extended Contract Price	
19DG	PY 5120M Utility Tractor	1	\$ 86,969.00	21.25	\$ 18,480.91	\$ 68,488.09	\$ 68,488.09	
		Star	idard Options	s - Per Unit				
182	A Less AutoTrac™/Less ISOBUS	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	
183	N JDLink™ Modem	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	
020	2 United States	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	
040	9 English Operators Manual	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	
050	0 Less Package	_ 1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	
137	 4 PowrQuad™ PLUS 16F/16I 40 km/h Transmission 	₹ 1	\$ 5,640.00	21.25	\$ 1,198.50	\$ 4,441.50	\$ 4,441.50	
172	5 Loader Prep Package	1	\$ 2,152.00	21.25	\$ 457.30	\$ 1,694.70	\$ 1,694.70	
195	0 Less Application	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	
206	Premium Panorama Roof Cab	1	\$ 17,544.00	21.25	\$ 3,728.10	\$ 13,815.90	\$ 13,815.90	
212	 Premium Air Suspension Seat 	1	\$ 1,686.00	21.25	\$ 358.28	\$ 1,327.72	\$ 1,327.72	
240	0 Less Instructional Seat	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	
251	1 Mirror Telescopic LH & RH	1	\$ 380.00	21.25	\$ 80.75	\$ 299.25	\$ 299.25	
302	5 Corner Post Deluxe Exhaus	t 1	\$ 752.00	21.25	\$ 159.80	\$ 592.20	\$ 592.20	
332	6 3 Mechanical Stackable Rear SCV	1	\$ 1,105.00	21.25	\$ 234.81	\$ 870.19	\$ 870.19	
343	 3 Stackable Mid SCVs with Mechanical Joystick Contro 	1 I	\$ 965.00	21.25	\$ 205.06	\$ 759.94	\$ 759.94	
383	O Three Speed PTO - 540/540E/1000	1	\$ 989.00	21.25	\$ 210.16	\$ 778.84	\$ 778.84	
400	0 Less Front Hitch	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	







Quote Id: 31375423 Customer Name: CITY OF POWELL

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT TO (VENDOR):

Deere & Company 2000 John Deere Run Cary, NC 27513 FED ID: 36-2382580 UEID: FNSWEDARMK53 ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT TO DELIVERING DEALER: Ag-Pro Companies

5740 Zarley Street New Albany, OH 43054 614-475-0707

WNewAlbanyGM@agproco.com

4030	Electronic Hitch Control with	1	\$ 593.00	21.25	\$ 126.01	\$ 466.99	\$ 466.99
	Remote Control on LH Fender						
4110	Telescoping Draft Links with Ball End - Category 2	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
4155	LH and RH Adjustable Lift Links	1	\$ 110.00	21.25	\$ 23.38	\$ 86.62	\$ 86.62
4210	Mechanical Center Link with Ball Ends - Category 2	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
4310	Basic Drawbar	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
4420	LH & RH Stabilizer Bar	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00		
5010	Flange Axle	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00		
5090	Steel Rear Wheels	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00		\$ 0.00
5133	460/85R30 (18.4R30) R1W Radial	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00		\$ 0.00
5999	No Tire Brand Preference	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
6040	MFWD Front Axle	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00		\$ 0.00
6203	320/85R24 (12.4R24) R1W Radial	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00		\$ 0.00
8300	Cold Weather package - Coolant heater	1	\$ 111.00	21.25	\$ 23.59	\$ 87.41	\$ 87.4
8731	Full LED Lighting Package with Headlights	1	\$ 682.00	21.25	\$ 144.92	\$ 537.08	\$ 537.08
	Standard Options Total		\$ 32,709.00		\$ 6,950.66	\$ 25,758.34	\$ 25.758.34
in g'a	Technolog		otions/Non-Co	ntract/Open	Market	distrigues de	
1900	Less Display	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
1880	Less Receiver	1	\$ 0.00	21.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	Technology Options Total		\$ 0.00		\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	Dealer Atta	ichn	nents/Non-Cor	ntract/Open			
R207782	Weight, Wheel 205 kg (452 lb)	2	\$ 874.50	21.25	\$ 185.83	\$ 1,377.34	\$ 1,377.34
	Dealer Attachments Total	di de	\$ 1,749.00		\$ 371.66	\$ 1,377.34	\$ 1,377.34
al hall startly	Value Added Services Total		\$ 0.00			\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
otal Selli	ng Price		\$ 121,427.00	\$	25,803.23	\$ 95,623.77	\$ 95,623.77

JOHN DEERE 540M Loader





Selling Equipment

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT

TO (VENDOR):

Deere & Company 2000 John Deere Run Cary, NC 27513 FED ID: 36-2382580 UEID: FNSWEDARMK53 ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT

TO DELIVERING DEALER:

Ag-Pro Companies 5740 Zarley Street New Albany, OH 43054

614-475-0707

WNewAlbanyGM@agproco.com

Equipment Notes:

Hours:

Stock Number:

Selling Price *

Contract: OH STS515 AG Mach, Mowers, Tractors 018473

\$ 8,292.82

(PG 6G CG 22)

Price Effective Date: November 1, 2023

* Price per item - includes Fees and Non-contract items

			1 11	ce per item.	- Includes I	ces and No	11-contract i	iciiis
C	ode	Description	Qty	List Price	Discount%	Discount Amount	Contract Price	Extended Contract Price
14	C0P	540M Loader	1	\$ 11,754.00	23.25	\$ 2,732.81	\$ 9,021.19	\$ 9,021.19
			Star	dard Option	s - Per Unit			
02	202	United States	1	\$ 0.00	23.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
04	409	English	1	\$ 0.00	23.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
0	500	Less package	1	\$ 0.00	23.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
19	995	Less mounting frame	1	\$ -1,756.00	23.25	\$ -408.27	\$ -1,347.73	\$ -1,347.73
2	521	540M Standard farm loader non-self-leveling (NSL) - Three-function	, 1	\$ 486.00	23.25	\$ 113.00	\$ 373.00	\$ 373.00
3	545	Three-function hoses and parts	1	\$ 279.00	23.25	\$ 64.87	\$ 214.13	\$ 214.13
46	655	Three Function Individual Quick Coupler Hydraulic Connection for Loader Ready Tractors	1	\$ 551.00	23.25	\$ 128.11	\$ 422.89	\$ 422.89
59	995	Less hood guard	1	\$ -509.00	23.25	\$ -118.34	\$ -390.66	\$ -390.66
6	995	Less ballast box	1	\$ 0.00	23.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
76	610	Global carrier	1	\$ 0.00	23.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
82	215	1850-mm (73-in.) global heavy-duty bucket	1	\$ 0.00	23.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
		Standard Options Total		\$ -949.00		\$ -220.63	\$ -728.37	\$ -728.37
Tota	al Sell	ing Price		\$ 10.805.00	S S A D A D	\$ 2.512.18	\$ 8.292.82	\$ 8.292.82

JOHN DEERE FC15R Flex Wing Rotary Cutter







Quote Id: 31375423

Customer Name: CITY OF POWELL

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT TO (VENDOR):

Deere & Company 2000 John Deere Run Cary, NC 27513 FED ID: 36-2382580

UEID: FNSWEDARMK53

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT

TO DELIVERING DEALER:

Ag-Pro Companies 5740 Zarley Street New Albany, OH 43054

614-475-0707

WNewAlbanyGM@agproco.com

Equipment Notes: Hours: Stock Number: Selling Price * Contract: OH STS515 AG Mach, Mowers, Tractors 018473 \$ 28,808.88 (PG 6G CG 22) Price Effective Date: November 1, 2023 * Price per item - includes Fees and Non-contract items Code Description Qty List Price Discount% Discount Contract Extended Amount **Price** Contract Price 22F0P FC15R Flex Wing Rotary 1 \$ 37,452.00 23.25 \$ 8,707.59 \$ 28,744.41 \$ 28,744.41 Cutter Standard Options - Per Unit 0202 **United States** 1 \$ 0.00 23.25 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 1220 Airbag Suspension 1 \$ 0.00 23.25 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 2541 **Inward Rotation** 1 \$ 0.00 23.25 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00

3315 8 Laminated Tires - (Double 1 \$84.00 23.25 \$ 19.53 \$ 64.47 \$ 64.47 tires on center and wings) -Puncture proof 3511 540 RPM Driveline - Cat 6 1 \$ 0.00 23.25 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 3603 540 RPM - 125 HP Gearbox 1 \$ 0.00 23.25 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 - Commercial duty - Inward rotation 5120 Ball Type Hitch 1 \$ 0.00 23.25 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 5280 Rigid Casting Tongue 1 \$ 0.00 23.25 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 \$ 0.00 Standard Options Total \$84.00 \$ 19.53 \$ 64.47 \$ 64.47

Total Selling Price

\$ 37,536.00

\$ 8,727.12 \$ 28,808,88 \$ 28,808,88

(IRLIP) Parsons Equipment
7155 St. Rt. 142, West Jefferson, OH 43162
(ELP) EMANASTER (P-50) (ELP) MXXV - MITES

TOP OF THE INDUSTRY!



SALES TAX

TOTAL \$ 60,118.00

SOURCEWELL CONTRACT 070821-BFD

PARSONS EQUIPMENT

PO BOX 28 * 7155 STATE ROUTE 142 WEST JEFFERSON, OHIO 43162 P: 1-800-456-6937 F: 614-879-7605

PO NO.

DATE July 31, 2024

CUSTOMER ID

aprile.stryker@bomfordrlpequip.com

CITY OF POWELL

SHIP TO TBD

SALESPERSON	ЈОВ	TRACTOR	SHIPPING TERMS	DELIVERY DATE	PAYMENT TERMS	DUE DATE
AR	KESTREL 5.0 VFA/EPPIII	JD5120M			30 DAYS	

QTY	ITEM#	DESCRIPTION	RETAIL	DISCOUNT	SOURCEWELL
.00	90.876.34USA	BOMFORD KESTREL VFA 5.0/16.5FT REACH, EQUIPPED WITH A 4FT FORWARD ARM TRAVERSE AND 2FT BACKWARDS TRAVERSE, EPPIII PROPORTIONAL CONTROLS & ELECTRIC DSR, ARM & HEAD FLOAT, ROAD LIGHTS, POWER SLEW, HYDRAULIC BREAKBACK	\$ 46,800.00	\$ 8,229.00	\$ 38,571.00
1.00	90.085.40USA	BOMFORD PRO TRIM ISMP 50IN FLAIL HEAD, EQUIPPED WITH MP44 FLAILS,CUTS GRASS, WEEDS, & BRUSH UP TO 2IN, ALSO EQUIPPED WITH A 6IN ROLLER	8,935.00	\$ 1,679.00	7,256.00
1.00	09.632.04	BOMFORD OIL 42 GAL	768.00	\$ 162.00	606.00
1.00	90.015.13USA	BOMFORD 180 MD/71IN CUT WIDTH SHEARTRIM C/W FLOW DIVIDER AND FITTING KIT	11,408.00	\$ 2,118.00	9,290.00
1.00		INSTALL A CASE DRAIN FOR THE SHEARTRIM ATTACHMENT			900.00
1.00	99.990.90	INSTALLATION 3PT			995.00
		DELIVERY, TRAINING, & MANUFACTURER SURCHARGE			2,500.00
		AS OF TODAY KESTREL VFA IS AVAILABLE - SHEARTRIM WOULD NEED TO BE ORDERED			
			L DISCOUNT	\$ 12,188.00	

*